exempt from the registration requirements of the Securities Act of 1933, as amended, or the Securities Act.

The Shares may be sold by the selling stockholders, by those persons or entities to whom they transfer, donate, devise, pledge or distribute their
Shares or by other successors in interest. The information regarding shares beneficially owned after this offering assumes the sale of all Shares
offered by each of the selling stockholders. The selling stockholders may sell less than all of the Shares listed in the table. In addition, the Shares
listed below may be sold pursuant to this prospectus or in privately negotiated transactions. Accordingly, we cannot estimate the number of
Shares the selling stockholders will sell under this prospectus.

The selling stockholders have not held any position or office or had any other material relationship with us or any of our predecessors or
affiliates within the past three years, other than beneficial ownership of the shares described in the table below.

Shares Beneficially Owned
before Offering

Shares Beneficially
Owned After Offering

Name of selling stockholders Number
Percentage

(%)

Shares
Offered

Hereby (1) Number
Percentage

(%)
Pinnacle Ventures II-A, L.P.(2) 702,448 1.2 48,718 653,730 1.1
Pinnacle Ventures II-B, L.P.(2) 2,699,883 4.6 2,046,153 653,730 1.1
Pinnacle Ventures II-C, L.P.(2) 824,243 1.4 170,513 653,730 1.1
Pinnacle Ventures II-R, L.P.(2) 824,243 1.4 170,513 653,730 1.1

(1) We do not know when or in what amounts a selling stockholder may offer Shares for sale. The selling stockholders may not sell any or all
of the Shares offered by this prospectus. Because the selling stockholders may offer all or some of the Shares pursuant to this offering and
because there are currently no agreements, arrangements or undertakings with respect to the sale of any of the Shares, we cannot estimate
the number of Shares that will be held by the selling stockholders after completion of this offering. However, for purposes of this table, we
have assumed that, after completion of this offering, none of the Shares covered by this prospectus will be held by the selling stockholders.